Pull-Out Behaviour of Hooked End Steel Fibres Embedded in
Ultra-high Performance Mortar with Various W/B Ratios
Sadoon Abdallah, Mizi Fan*, and Xiangming Zhou
(Received July 12, 2016, Accepted January 31, 2017, Published online May 22, 2017)
Abstract: This paper presents the fibre-matrix interfacial properties of hooked end steel fibres embedded in ultra-high perfor-
mance mortars with various water/binder (W/B) ratios. The principle objective was to improve bond behaviour in terms of bond
strength by reducing the (W/B) ratio to a minimum. Results show that a decrease in W/B ratio has a significant effect on the bond-
slip behaviour of both types of 3D fibres, especially when the W/B ratio was reduced from 0.25 to 0.15. Furthermore, the

of embedded length of the 3DH1 fibres from 10 to 15 mm
leads to slight decrease in the hook contribution, while for
the 3DH2 fibres the increase in embedded length from 10 to
30 mm results in a sharp decrease in hook contribution up to
half of that in case of 10 mm embedded length. This can be
attributed to large surface area of fibre in contact with sur-
rounding matrix which increases the frictional resistance to
pullout. Based on experimental results, it appears that the
embedded length has a greater effect on total pullout work
than maximum pullout load.
Fig. 11 Example showing the contribution of the end hooks component and frictional resistance to the overall pullout behaviour of
3DH2 fibres.
Table 5 The end hook and frictional resistance contribution to the total pullout work.
Series Medium Embedded length(mm) End hook contribution % Frictional resistance
contribution %
3DH1-U1-LE10 10 82.42 17.57
3DH1-U1-LE15 UHPM1 15 64.02 35.97
3DH2-U1-LE10 10 69.47 30.52
3DH2-U1-LE30 30 37.64 62.35
3DH1-U2-LE10 10 83.67 16.32
3DH1-U2-LE15 UHPM2 15 68.46 31.53
3DH2-U2-LE10 10 80.88 19.11
3DH2-U2-LE30 30 30.43 69.56
3DH1-U3-LE10 10 83.47 16.52
3DH1-U3-LE15 UHPM3 15 70.48 29.51
3DH2-U3-LE10 10 76.36 23.63
3DH2-U3-LE30 30 36.31 63.68
310 | International Journal of Concrete Structures and Materials (Vol.11, No.2, June 2017)
3.6 Difference in the Pullout Behaviour of Two
Hooked End Fibres
The observed pullout load-slip curves of hooked end